
Budget Workshop Agenda
Thursday, October 17th, 2019
• Recap of Citywide Appropriations
• Administration Division - Human Resources Department
• Parks, Recreation, Cultural Services Division

• Two maintenance projects, One Major Equipment Request

• Public Safety Division
• Fire / EMS – 1 Department 

• 0.2 FTE addition, One contract-employee placeholder
• Four Major Equipment Requests

• Law Enforcement – 3 Departments

• Preview of Monday, October 21 Workshop



Misc. Reserves
$3.62MM

Major Equipment
$1.49MM

Technology
$708K

Permanent Fund
$2.89MM

Library
$661K; 4.98 FTE

Civic Center
$884K; 4.6 FTE

Park Maintenance
$850K; 3.2 FTE

Parks & Recreation
$1.22MM; 4.75 FTE

Animal Control
$516K; 3.2 FTE

Public Safety & Support
$1.52MM; 9.7 FTE

Law Enforcement
$2.39MM; 13.1 FTE

Engineering
$1.13MM; 7.5 FTE

Building Maintenance
$1.92MM; 8.75 FTE

Sewer
$608K; 2.75 FTE

Airport
$405K; 1.5 FTE

Port
$1.16MM; 4.05 FTE

Harbor
$1.78MM; 6.45 FTE 

Community Service Orgs.
$2.67MM; 0 FTE

Hospital
$170K; 0 FTE

Education
$10.61MM; 0 FTE

Debt Service
$4.39MM;  0 FTE

Insurance
$343K;  0 FTE

Permanent Fund
$305K;  0 FTE

Solid Waste
$2.01MM; 6.75 FTE

Streets, Shop
$2.50MM; 9.25 FTE

Water
$787K; 2.75 FTE

City Clerk
$679K; 5 FTE

City Attorney
$1.65MM; 0 FTE

Finance Director
$6.05MM; 6 FTE

Human Res. Director
$390K; 2 FTE

Information Tech. Director
$1.16MM; 5 FTE

Community Dev. Director
$1.92MM; 7 FTE

Ecomonic Dev. Director
$896K; 2.2 FTE

Public Works Director
$5.60MM; 21.5 FTE

Capital Facilities Director
$3.49MM; 16.25 FTE

Director of PRCS
$3.45MM; 17.53 FTE

Ports & Harbor Director
$3.13MM;  11 FTE

Police Chief
$4.37MM; 26 FTE

Parks, Recreation &
Cultural Services  - pg.
$3.61MM Budget
17.53 Full-Time Emp.

Public Safety - pg.
$6.67MM Budget
37 Full-Time
Employees

Administration  - pg.
$14.05MM Budget
30 Full-Time Employees

Facilities, Fleet & 
Infrastructure - pg.
$9.04MM Budget
37.75 Full-Time Emp.

Support - pg. 
$13.45MM Budget
No Employees

Fire Chief
$2.23MM; 11 FTE

Ports & Harbor - pg.
$3.35MM Budget
12 Full-Time
Employees

City Council
$350K;  7 Members

City Manager
$964K;  2.8 FTE

MKG Clinic
$84K; 0 FTE

Reserve Funds
$8.71MM Budget
No Employees

Full-Time Employees:  134.28
Departments:  33
Department Directors:  13

Organizational
Totals:

Total 2020
Appropriations:
$58.9MM

City of Valdez 2020 Organizational Chart and
Citywide Budget Appropriations

Administration Division:
• Human Resources Dept

PRCS (Parks) Division:
• Four Staffed Departments
• 17.53 FTEs

Public Safety Division:
• Three Departments under 

Police Chief
• 26 FTEs

Fire / EMS
• One Department
• 11 FTEs



Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Services  Division

Administration
$14.1

Facilities, Fleet
& Infrastructure

$9.0

Reserve
$8.8

Public Safety
$6.7 Ports & Harbor

$3.3

Parks, Recreation 
& Cultural Services

$3.6

Support
$13.3

Total Appropriations $58.9MM



Parks Division – Department Review



Civic Center
• Overall Department increase of 

$38K, 4.5%
• FTE Payroll increase reflects: 

• COLA and step/level scheduled raises, 

• 10% increased allocation of Director 
time, 

• plus benefits costs for increased 
temporary wages.  

• These increases are partially offset by 
reduced health insurance costs.

• Other Operating increase reflects 
$15.6K single item, one-time 
lighting upgrade.

• Other Personnel increase reflects 
increase in temporary wages.

• Contracts reduction reflects 
reduced scope of janitorial services, 
with staff assuming a portion of 
those obligations.

• Utilities reduction reflects staff best 
estimates based on actual cost 
history.

• Department has three scheduled 
Major Equipment purchases:

• Dishwasher - $20K

• Freezer - $20K

• 3D Projection - $28K

Parks Division – Department Review



Parks Division – Department Review



Library
• Overall Department increase of $21K; 3.3%

• Increase to FTE Payroll reflects 
• COLA & scheduled step/level increases and 

• 5% increased allocation of Director time, 

• partially offset by reduced healthcare benefits

• Other Operating increase reflects $10K one-time purchase of furniture for 
children/juveniles section.

• Other Personnel reduction reflects reduced temp wages and overtime

Parks Division – Department Review



Parks Division – Department Review



Park Maintenance
• Overall department increase of 

$78K, 10.1%
• FTE Payroll $63K increase reflects 

• allocation of 25% Director and 20% 
Admin from Parks and Recreation 
department,

• plus COLA and step/level increases, 

• minus health insurance reductions.

• Other Operating reduction reflects 
eliminated other capital purchases.  

• Department requests a $30K Major 
Equipment purchase for a side-by-
side OHV.  This was mistakenly omitted 
from the 10/7 workshop presentation.

• Other Personnel increase reflects 
additional temporary wages. 

• Contracts reduction reflects 
recently-awarded citywide lawn 
care contract.

• Maintenance increase reflects staff 
best estimate of misc supplies, e.g. 
topsoil, dog park supplies, fertilizer, 
etc.

• Department requests two in-house 
Major Maintenance (Reserve Fund) 
projects:

• Shooting Range Fence Line: $40K

• Robe River Playground: $94K

Parks Division – Department Review



Recap of Major Equipment Requests: One PRCS Request
Major Equipment Reserve - 2020 Requested Appropriation

10-Year Forward Average: 1,610,536               

Minus:
2018 Surplus Sales (audited) (305,004)                 

Plus:
New requests not previously budgeted: 185,000                   

Fire / EMS 142,000                   
Defibrillators 35,000                     
Radio Repeaters 22,000                     
snow machine 30,000                     
Ford F250 (new FTE) 55,000                     

Parks Maintenance 30,000                     
OHV Side by Side 30,000                     

Water 13,000                     
bumper crane 13,000                     

Total 2020 Appropriation Request: 1,490,532               



Parks Division – Department Review



Parks and Recreation 
• Overall Department increase of 

$24K, 2%
• FTE Payroll reduction reflects 

allocation of Director and Admin to 
Parks Maintenance, and reduced 
healthcare costs, partially offset by 
COLA and step/level increases.

• Other Operating increase of $28K 
reflects primarily

• $46K increase in Operating Supplies 
for new or expanded programming, 
minus

• $28K reduction from one-time 
equipment purchase in 2019

• Other Personnel increase of $65K 
reflects

• $61K increase in Temp Wages

• $4K increase in Training

• Contracts expense reflects a slight 
reduction from 2019, but an overall 
higher baseline to accommodate 
new/expanded programming.

• Utilities expense reflects staff best 
estimate based on historic actual 
expense.

• Department proposes new program 
partnership with PWSC.  $6K costs 
are embedded in Dual Credit CSO 
costs.

Parks Division – Department Review



Public Safety Division

Administration
$14.1

Facilities, Fleet
& Infrastructure

$9.0

Reserve
$8.8 Public Safety

$6.7

Ports & Harbor
$3.3

Parks, Recreation 
& Cultural Services

$3.6

Support
$13.3

Total Appropriations $58.9MM



Public Safety Division – Department Review



Animal Control Department
• Overall Department reduction of $1.3K, 0.3%

• FTE Payroll increase reflects COLA and step/level increases, partially offset by 
health insurance costs.

• Other Operating reflects elimination of one-time supplies and equipment 
purchases in 2019, partially offset by increased advertising/promotion.

• Contracts increase reflects specialized maintenance and ongoing bear-safety 
education.

Public Safety Division – Department Review



Public Safety Division – Department Review



Law Enforcement Department
• Overall Department increase of 

$29K, 1.2%
• FTE Payroll increase reflects COLA 

and step/level increases, partially 
offset by health insurance costs.

• Other Operating increase reflects 
• $20K increase to office/capital for 

purchase of body cameras, 

• partially offset by a $10K reduction in 
vehicle/equipment fuels to reflect 
historic actual average cost

• Other Personnel reduction of 
$11.6K reflects

• $7.5K elimination of temp wages

• $2K reduction in both overtime and 
training

• Contracts increase of $2.6K and 
overall baseline costs of over $30K 
includes LEFTA (training academy) 
and OPM (Operating Procedures 
Manual) development. 

Public Safety Division – Department Review



Public Safety Division – Department Review



Public Safety Department
• Overall Department increase of $35K, 2.3%

• FTE Payroll increase of $35K reflects vacancies filled in 2019 at slightly higher 
rates than budgeted, plus COLA & scheduled step/level increases.

• Other Operating reduction of $25K reflects one-time purchases in 2019 for 
dispatch upgrade project.

• Other Personnel increase of $6.6K driven by $8K travel/transportation
increase, with partial offset in overtime.

• Contracts increase of $18K reflects Operating Procedures Manual 
development and increased costs for physicals.

Public Safety Division – Department Review



Public Safety Division – Department Review



Fire/EMS Department
• Overall Department increase of $166K, 8%

• $100K of increase is Contracts, reflecting Training Officer position placeholder 
(originally an FTE request).

• FTE Payroll increase of $26K reflects COLA and step/level increases, partially offset 
by health insurance costs.

• Other Operating increase of $22K reflects schedule replacement of department 
equipment and supplies, including SAR equipment, thermal imaging, extraction 
equipment, and ongoing hose replacement.

• Other Personnel increase of $10K is distributed among training, overtime, clothing, 
and increases to volunteer incentives

• Department is requesting new Major Equipment purchases:
• Radio Repeaters
• Snow Machines (2)
• Ford F250 
• Defibrillators (mistakenly excluded from 10/7 Major Equipment discussion)

Public Safety Division – Department Review



Recap of Major Equipment Requests – Four Fire/EMS Requests
Major Equipment Reserve - 2020 Requested Appropriation

10-Year Forward Average: 1,610,536               

Minus:
2018 Surplus Sales (audited) (305,004)                 

Plus:
New requests not previously budgeted: 185,000                   

Fire / EMS 142,000                   
Defibrillators 35,000                     
Radio Repeaters 22,000                     
snow machine 30,000                     
Ford F250 (new FTE) 55,000                     

Parks Maintenance 30,000                     
OHV Side by Side 30,000                     

Water 13,000                     
bumper crane 13,000                     

Total 2020 Appropriation Request: 1,490,532               
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